

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1729 OF 2026**



Between:

Tella Bhaskara Rao, S/o Sri Ramulu, Aged about 74 years R/o Sambara, Village, and Post Makkuva Mandal, Vizainagaram District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri V Swamy Naidu, S/o Narayana, President Primary Agriculture Co-oprative Sambara, Village, and Post Makkuva Mandal, Vizainagaram District. - 535547
2. Sri A.Srinu, S/o China Suryanarayana, Chief executive officer, sambara PACS, Sambara Village, Makkuva Mandal, Vizainagaram District. - 535547

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through her counsel SMT. A PADMA, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful disobedience of the orders dated 02.01.2026 passed in W.P.No.20248 of 2015;

WHEREAS, the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 01.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SMT. A PADMA, Advocate for the Petitioner, M/s.KESAVI KUMARI NEMALA, Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following

ORDER:

In terms of the order passed by this Court, dated 01.05.2026, the contemnors are present before this Court.

Ms. Kesavi Kumari.N, learned counsel appears for the contemnors and she undertakes to file vakalat for the contemnors.

Learned counsel for the contemnors submits that already the partial amount of Rs.2,00,000/- was paid, by way of a cheque bearing No.054858, dated 11.06.2026. She has also furnished a photocopy of the said cheque and the same is made as part of the record.

Learned counsel for the contemnors seeks to dispense with the presence of the contemnors.

Accordingly, the presence of the contemnors is dispensed with for the present.

List the matter after three weeks.

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. Sri V Swamy Naidu, S/o Narayana, President Primary Agriculture Co-operative Sambara, Village, and Post Makkuva Mandal, Vizainagaram District. – 535547 (by SPEED POST)
2. Sri A.Srinu, S/o China Suryanarayana, Chief executive officer, sambara PACS, Sambara Village, Makkuva Mandal, Vizainagaram District. – 535547 (by SPEED POST)
3. One CC to SMT. A PADMA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to M/S. KESAVI KUMARI NEMALA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MRK,J

DATED:15.06.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 06.07.2026

ORDER

CC.No.1729 of 2026

DISPENSED WITH

